

No. 12-2074

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**TODD ROCHOW and JOHN ROCHOW,
as personal representatives of the
ESTATE OF DANIEL J. ROCHOW**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan (Judge Arthur J. Tarnow)**

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DRI — THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Ariadna Alvarez
Holland & Knight LLP
515 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
954-468-7849

Jerrold J. Ganzfried
John F. Stanton
Holland & Knight LLP
800 17th St., NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-469-5151

J. Michael Weston
President, DRI -- The Voice
of the Defense Bar
55 West Monroe, Suite 1105
Chicago, IL 60603
312-795-1101

Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI — The Voice of the Defense Bar

March 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Awarding recovery for disgorgement of profits under ERISA’s Catchall Provision in a run-of-the-mill benefits case is inconsistent with ERISA.....	1
A. ERISA’s Benefits Claim Process was expressly designed to address all aspects of benefits determinations and does not contemplate collateral remedies.....	2
B. Allowing collateral remedies for ordinary claims beyond those available under ERISA’s Benefits Claim Provision is contrary to Supreme Court precedent and prior decisions of this Court.....	4
C. The Catchall Provision does not provide a remedy for delays caused by an erroneous benefits denial.....	5
D. Disgorgement of profits under the Catchall Provision would generate gratuitous litigation by encouraging participants to re-characterize ordinary claims for benefits as fiduciary breaches.....	6
II. The district court’s award of additional remedies violates the mandate rule and is contrary to the jurisdictional imperative of the final judgment rule.	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buchanan v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 179 Fed. App'x 304 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Coal Resources, Inc. v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 761 (6th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	9
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Co., Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	12
<i>Elias v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 463 (1st Cir.1984).....	11
<i>Eutectic Corp. v. Metco, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Frank Music Corp. v. MGM, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	3
<i>Guzowski v. Hartman</i> , 849 F.2d 252 (6th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	11
<i>LaRocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 255 (1993).....	5
<i>Nyyssonen v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 356 F.2d 193 (1st Cir. 1966)	11
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990).....	7-8
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	12
<i>Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Plan</i> , 711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Seese v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 679 F.2d 336 (3d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Tapco Prods. Co. v. Van Mark Prods. Corp.</i> , 466 F.2d 109 (6th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>United States v. Cotes</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 34 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)4
Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare System, Inc., 150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998).....5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 129112

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 CFR Part 2560.....2, 3

Caresani, *Sixth Circuit 502(a)(3) Windfall in Rochow v. Life Insurance Company of North America -- ERISA’s Delicate Balance Goes So Far Off Kilter That I Am Queasy*, Porter Wright - Employee Benefits L. Rep. (Dec. 9, 2013), <http://www.employeebenefitslawreport.com/2013/12/sixth-circuit-502a3-windfall-in-rochow-v-life-insurance-company-of-north-america-erisas-delicate-balance-goes-so-far-off-kilter-that-i-am-queasy/>.....10

McKennon, *Rochow v. LINA: A Game-Changer in ERISA Disability Benefits Litigation*, McKennon Law Group-Cal. Ins. Litig. Blog (Dec. 13, 2013), <http://www.californiainsurancelitigation.com/case-updates/rochow-v-lina-a-game-changer-in-erisa-disability-benefits-litigation/>.....6

Schmidtke, *Rochow v. LINA: Can it Really be True that ERISA Benefit Claimants Can Recover Millions of Dollars in Disgorged Profits?* (Dec. 11, 2013), http://www.martindale.com/employee-benefits-law/article-Ogletree-Deakins-Nash-Smoak-Stewart-PC_2039086.htm.....6, 10

Sidley Austin, LLP, *The Sixth Circuit Dramatically Expands the Scope of Relief Available for Denial-of-Benefits Claims Under ERISA*, <http://www.sidley.com/ERISA/EmployeeBenefitsUpdate12/12/13/>10
